7NEWS/Suffolk University

GEOC
N=
Worcester/West . .. ... 1 ( 1/189)
NE e 2
Suffolk ... 3
SE MasSS/Cape .- it e et aaaaaan 4
START
Hello, my name is and I am conducting a survey for 7NEWS/Suffolk

University and | would like to get your opinions on some political questions.
Would you be willing to spend five minutes answering some questions?

N=
[0 0 of 11 1 ( 17221)
{QUOTA GENDER, GEO, etc}
GENDR
Gender
N=
Male .o e e 1 ( 1/225)
Female . ... e ieaaaaaan 2

S2. Thank you. How likely are you to vote in the Massachusetts Presidential
Preference Primary?

N=

Very likely ... i 1 ( 1/226)
Somewhat likely ... .. i i 2

Not very likely ... .. iiiaiiiaan 3

Not at all likely .. ... . ... ... .... 4
Other/Undecided/Refused ..._...._ . . ... _......... 5

S3. Can you tell me when the Presidential Primary will be held?

N=
February 5th, next Tuesday, Super Tuesday ...... 1 ( 17229)
Next wWeek ...t 2
Other/Undecided/Refused ..... ... ... ............ 3

S4. Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, or Unenrolled/
Independent? ?

N=

[T T = 1 ( 1/232)
Republican ... ... aaaa 2

Unenrollled/Ind ... ... ... ... .. i, 3

Other ... . e aaa 4

UnNd/Ref/NOt reg ...t e i iaa e aeaas 5

S5. Although you are registered Unenrolled or Independent, which of the two
party primaries - Democrat or Republican - do you think you might select when
casting your vote for President next Tuesday?

N=

Democrat ... ... 1 ( 17235)
Republican ... ... 2

Neither/Stay Ind ... ... . ... ... .... 3

Q1. If the Democratic Primary for U.S. Senate were held today and the
candidates were John Kerry or Ed O"Reilly, for whom will you vote or toward
whom would you LEAN at this time?

N=

John Kerry ... e 1 ( 1/239)
Ed O"Reilly ..o 2

Undecided (DO NOT READ) .o ocoicmcmmamaaaaanns 3

Refused (DO NOT READ) - . cecooeomeemceeaeeaann 4

Q2. There are 8 Democratic candidates for President listed on your Primary
ballot, although five have now dropped out. Of the remaining two major
candidates: Hillary Clinton or Barack Obama, for whom will you vote or toward
whom would you LEAN at this time?

N=

Hilllary Clinton ... .. ... e iiiaa o aaann 1 ( 1/240)
Barack Obama ....... ... 2

Mike Gravel (DO NOT READ) - icccicmmaaaiaaaaann 3

Undecided (DO NOT READ) - ocucciimmaaiiaaaaaann 4

Refused (DO NOT READ) .o icuiccimma e e iiaaaaaaan 5
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Q2A. You said earlier that you were<S2 >to vote on Tuesday.
one of the two today - Clinton or Obama - who would it be?

N=

Hillary Clinton ... ... . ...... 1
Barack Obama .... ... ... 2
Mike Gravel (DO NOT READ) .. .ucuiciiicacaaaanann 3
Undecided (DO NOT READ) .. ... ooiinooiiaannn 4
Refused (DO NOT READ) ... c.uoooii i aaann 5

Q2 & Q2A CONSOLIDATED.

If you had to pick

( 1/241)

N=

Hilllary Clinton .. ... .. i e aiaaaaan 1
Barack Obama ..... ... . 2
Mike Gravel (DO NOT READ) ..o iiia i 3
Undecided (DO NOT READ) ..o iiia e aacaaaaan 4
Refused (DO NOT READ) wccicicucoa e aaaaaaaaan 5

Q3. Now, how likely are you to change your mind about your choice before the

Democratic Primary on Tuesday?

N=

1t"s very likely 1°11 change my mind before .... 1
Tuesday

1t"s somewhat likely that 1"1l change my mind .. 2

before Tuesday.
It"s unlikely 1711 change my mind before Tuesday 3
Undecided (DO NOT READ) - .ccucmccmaiaaaaaaann 4

Refused (DO NOT READ) ..o 5

( 1/242)

Q4. Does Barack Obama have enough experience to be President?

N=
5 1
o 2
Undecided (DO NOT READ) . c:cciiicmcmmaamaeaaannn 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) .- cicicimamacaieaeaaaaan 4
Q5. Does Hillary Clinton represent change or the same old po
Change ..o 1
Same old politics ... ... i 2
Undecided (DO NOT READ) - ccucciimma o i iaaaaaann 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) .o iciiccimmaaa i iaaaaaann 4

Q6. Which endorsement do you consider the most influential?

N=
Bill Clinton for Hillary ... .. .. .. ... ... ...... 1
Oprah Winfrey for Obama ..... ... ... ciiioiaaanan 2
Ted Kennedy for Obama . ..... .. .. .. .. ... ... .. .... 3
Undecided (DO NOT READ) - .cccmccmaiiaaaaaaann 4
Refused (DO NOT READ) .o cccmcmcicmaieacaaaaaan 5

Q7. Has Bill Clinton"s campaigning for Hillary made you more
vote for her?

N=
More likely .. ... iiciaaaann 1
Less likely ... .. e aaaan 2
Undecided (DO NOT READ) . ..ccuciiicninaanannnnn 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) ... cuiiicmiinaieacnacannn 4
No difference (DO NOT READ) .. cccuccmcmnnaaannn 5

Q8. Which candidate would do a better job on ... The Economy
N=
L0 I 1 (e 1
Obama ..o 2
Undecided (DO NOT READ) - ccuccicmma o i iaaaaaann 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) .o icisccimmaaa i iaaaaeaan 4
Both (DO NOT READ) - - ueecccmeee i eeeeeee e 5
Neither (DO NOT READ) .. cccoooeiccmeeeeaeann 6

SUPRC 2

( 1/243)
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( 1/244)
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Q9. Which candidate would do a better job on ... Keeping us safe?

N=
(O T 0 o 1 ( 1/248)
Obama ..o 2
Undeciided (DO NOT READ) .. ccuuueocomaeaannn 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) - . vcccmooeccmeeeeeaeann 4
Both (DO NOT READ) - - ueecccmeeee e eeeeeeeeaan 5
Neither (DO NOT READ) .. cccoeccmeeeeeaeann 6

Q10. Which candidate would do a better job on ... Healthcare
N=
ChINEON ..ttt 1 ( 17249)
Obama ... 2
Undecided (DO NOT READ) . ..ccoiicne e inaaanan 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) - . ccmoecceeeeeeann 4
Both (DO NOT READ) . .ciiiiiiiiiieiceeieacaaaaaan 5
Neither (DO NOT READ) ... cuiiiciiiiieieaiaaaannn 6

Q11. Which candidate would do a better job on ... Improving my life?
N=
(O T o (o 1 ( 1/250)
Obama .. i 2
Undecided (DO NOT READ) - ocucoimmma o i iiaaaaaann 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) .o icumccimmaaa i iaaaaaan 4
Both (DO NOT READ) - - ueeeccmeeeeceeeeeeeeas 5
Neither (DO NOT READ) .. cccooeecmeeeeeaaaann 6

Q12. There are 8 Republican candidates for President listed on your Primary

ballot, although four have dropped out. Here are the remaining 4 candidates in

the order that they appear on your ballot: John McCain, Mike Huckabee, Mitt
Romney, and Ron Paul.
this time?

N=

John McCailn ... ...t ii i 1 ( 17251)
Mike Huckabee (HUCK-Ah-Bee) ..... .. ... ... .... 2

MITE ROMNEY .. i ie e i i ceea e ieeaaa e 3

Ron Paul ... 4

Undecided (DO NOT READ) . ...cuoiicno e inaaaaan 5

Refused (DO NOT READ) ... cuiiiciiinaieacnacannn 6

Q12A. You said earlier that you were<S2 >to vote on Tuesday, if you had to
pick one of the four today - McCain, Huckabee, Romney, or Paul - who would it
be?

N=

John McCain ... e e e i e 1 ( 1/252)
Mike Huckabee (HUCK-Ah-Be€) ...... ... ocuaooo.. 2

MITE ROMNEY .o oot e e e e i ieae e iiaaaas 3

Ron Paul ... .. i 4

Undecided (DO NOT READ) - ocuccicmmaaiiaaaaaann 5

Refused (DO NOT READ) - . cccmoooeccmeeeeeeann 6

Q12 & Q12A CONSOLIDATED.
N=400

John McCaln ... et a e 1
Mike Huckabee (HUCK-Ah-Bee) ......_ ... . ...-.. 2
MItE ROMNEY .. it e e e e e 3
Ron Paul .. 4
Undecided (DO NOT READ) ... ccuiuiommmnnaannnn- 5

Q13. Now, how likely are you to change your mind about your choice before the

Primary?
N=
1t"s very likely 1711 change my mind before .... 1 ( 1/253)
Tuesday
1t"s somewhat likely that 1"1l change my mind .. 2

before Tuesday.
1t"s unlikely 1711 change my mind before Tuesday 3
Undecided (DO NOT READ) - ccuiccicmmaaiiaaaaaann 4

Refused (DO NOT READ) ... 5

SUPRC 3
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Q14. Is John McCain too old to be President?
N=
= 1 ( 1/254)
1 2
Undeciided (DO NOT READ) .. ccuuueoomaeaannn 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) .. cccmmmoeccmeeeeaeann 4
Q15. Does Mitt Romney say what he thinks or what voters want to hear?
N=
Says what he thinks .. ... .. ... .. ... .. ... . ... 1 ( 1/255)
Says what voters want to hear .................. 2
Undecided (DO NOT READ) . ...cuoiicniiaanaaanan 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) - . ccmoeoccmaeee e 4
Q16. Is John McCain a real Republican?
R = 1 ( 1/256)
NO e eeaa s 2
Undecided (DO NOT READ) . ..ccuciiicninaanannnnn 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) ... cuciiciiicnaieacnaaann 4
Q17. Does Mitt Romney have enough foreign policy experience to be President?
N=
== 1 ( 1/257)
NO e e ee e eaaaeaaaa 2
Undeciided (DO NOT READ) .. ccuueoomaeaannn 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) - . ccmomoeccmeeeeeeann 4
Q18. Which candidate would do a better job on ... The Economy
N=
MCCaln Lo e 1 ( 1/258)
20 1113 T 2
Undecided (DO NOT READ) . ..ocoiicniiainaaanan 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) - . ccmeeocceeee e 4
Both (DO NOT READ) - - uueeccmeeee e eeeee e 5
Neither (DO NOT READ) ..o ocmeee e 6
Q19. Which candidate would do a better job on ... Keeping us safe?
N=
MCCaEN - i e e eaa e 1 ( 1/259)
ROMNEY . e 2
Undecided (DO NOT READ) - ocuccicmma o i iaaaaaann 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) .o iciiccimma e aiiaaaaaann 4
Both (DO NOT READ) - - ueeeecoemeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 5
Neither (DO NOT READ) .. cccooeeomeeeeeaaann 6
Q20. Which candidate would do a better job on ... Healthcare
N=
o307 ¥ 1 ( 17260)
ROMNEY - - oo 2
Undeciided (DO NOT READ) .. ccuuoeoomaeaannn 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) - . vcccmmmoeccmeeeeeaeann 4
Both (DO NOT READ) - - ueecccmeeee e eeeeeeeeeaan 5
Neither (DO NOT READ) .. cccmoeiecmeee e 6
Q21. Which candidate would do a better job on ... Improving my life?
1 02 ¥ 1 ( 17261)
ROMNEY . e 2
Undecided (DO NOT READ) . ..ccuciiicninaanaannnn 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) . ..cuiiiciiinaieacnacannn 4
Both (DO NOT READ) . .ciiiiiiiiieiceeieacaaaaaan 5
Neither (DO NOT READ) ... cuiiiciiiiiaieaiaaaannn 6

Q22. Do you believe the United States is going in the
the wrong track?
N=

right direction or is on

RiIght track . ... ..o e iiiaa e aaaan 1 ( 1/262)
Wrong track . ... 2
Undeciided (DO NOT READ) .. ccuuueoomaeaannn 3
Refused (DO NOT READ) - . vcccmmmoeccmeeeeeaeann 4
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Q23. Are you better off than you were eight years ago?

N= 800 100%
YOS . 1 ( 1/263) 389 49%
NO - oo e e 2 360 45%
Undecided (DO NOT READ) .. ..oouoonooooaaaa . 3 48 6%
Refused (DO NOT READ) - .ooooniome oo . 4 3 0%

Q24. Regardless of whom you currently support, who do you believe will be the
next President of the United States (considering candidates from both parties)
? {DO NOT OFFER}

N= 800 100%
Hillary CHINtoN ...t ea 1 ( 1/264) 218 27%
Barack Obama . ... ... ... 2 201 25%
MITE ROMNEY ..ot i i et ee e i iieea e ieeaaame 3 79 10%
John McCaln ... i it 4 171 21%
[ T 5 1 0%
Undecied . ... e eaa s 6 122 15%
Refused . ... ieaaaaaaas 7 8 1%

Q25. The next question is about unemployment compensation.

Currently, employers pay into the state"s general unemployment fund for their
workers and it can be used if a worker is laid off. Would you support having
the employers pay into an individual account that is owned by the worker and
would be used if they are unemployed, or it could grow to help with that
worker*®s retirement if they are not unemployed?

N= 800 100%
YOS .. 1 ( 1/265) 461 58%
NO - o e e 2 179 22%
Undecided (DO NOT READ) .. ..oouoouooooaaaa . 3 156  20%
Refused (DO NOT READ) - ..o . 4 4 1%

These questions are about health and trans-fat issues.

Q26. Artificial trans fat comes from partially hydrogenated oil and promotes
heart disease. How concerned are you about the presence of artificial trans
fat in restaurant food?

N= 800 100%
Very concerned ... ... iiiai e 1 ( 1/266) 350 44%
Concerned . ... 2 190 24%
unconcerned . ... e aaa e aaan 3 234 29%
NOt SUFe ... e 4 26 3%

Q27. Should restaurants that use artificial trans fat be required to disclose
that fact on menus?

N= 800 100%
Strongly favor ... 1 ( 1/267) 447 56%
Favor e iiaeaaaaa 2 196 25%
(8]0 010 11 3 67 8%
Strongly OppOSEe ... iieaeaaaaaan 4 49 6%
NOt SUFe . e e e e 5 41 5%

Q28. Massachusetts is considering a bill that would require restaurants to
phase out their use of artificial trans fat. Do you:

N= 800 100%
Strongly favor ... ... 1 ( 1/268) 344 43%
= Y701 2 194  24%
(0] o 1= = 3 106  13%
Strongly OppOSe ... 4 87 11%
L =T 5 69 9%

THE FINAL QUESTION WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR RESPONSES WITH OTHERS TAKING THE
SURVEY

Q29. What is your age category?

Read 1-6
N= 800 100%
18-25 YRS i eea e 1 ( 1/7269) 18 2%
26-35 YRS Lt 2 71 9%
B6-45 YRS L. eea e 3 165 21%
AB-55 YRS . it eeeeeeaeaaaaaan 4 230 29%
56-65 YRS i 5 186 23%
OVER 65 YRS .. e i i 6 121 15%
REFUSED . . it e e 7 9 1%
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Q30

Q30. Are you?

Read 1-5
N= 800 100%
White (Caucasian) .- ...t i e aaaaaaaaaas 1 ( 17270) 740 93%
Black (African American) .......... ... ... ...... 2 17 2%
ASTaN ..o 3 4 1%
Hispanic/Latino ... ... ... 4 7 1%
Other .o e 5 18 2%
RefUSed ... iea e 6 14 2%
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